the members or a majority of the Directors. 

AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL RODEO ASSOCIATION 

RULES 

MEMBERSHIP (Requirements and/or Privileges) 
1. Membership dues shall be One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175) per year (January 1st through 

December 31st).  Applications will not be accepted for current year unless sufficient rodeos remain for 

member to meet AFR requirements.  Dues may be increased or decreased at the discretion of the Board, 

with proper notification to the membership.

[...]

A suitable flag horse will be available by Stock Contractor and/or Producer for Judges at each 

performance. 

RODEO SECRETARY 
1. ALL APRA RODEO SECRETARIES MUST BE APPROVED.  Rodeo Secretaries whom are not 

regular cardholders must buy a card, cost is One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175) per year.  All 

persons seeking Rodeo Secretary approval must have attended an APRA Secretary clinic and submit a 

written request for approval to the APRA Headquarters Office (for approval by the Executive Officers), 

along with written recommendation from any APRA approved Rodeo Secretary.